

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 148

23rd June, 2022

Nauru

G.N.No. 691/2022

APPOINTMENT OF THE ACTING PRESIDENT OF THE NAURU COURT OF APPEAL

In exercise of the powers vested in me under Article 57(3) of the Constitution of Nauru, **I, LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P.**, President of the Republic of Nauru, hereby appoint:

UPATISSA ATAPATTU BANDARANAYAKE WASALA MUDIYANSE RALAHMILLAGE SHIRANI ANSHUMALA BANDARANAYAKE

As the Acting President of the Nauru Court of Appeal with effect from 22nd day of June 2022, until such time a substantive, President of the Nauru Court of Appeal is appointed.

Given under my hand this 22nd day of June Two Thousand and Twenty Two.

HIS EXCELLENCY, HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA M.P <u>PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU</u>

G.N.No. 692/2022

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN NAURU MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY AND NAURU SHIPPING LINE

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday 9th June 2022 has approved to appoint Mr. Wanganeen Emiu as Acting Chairman of the Nauru Maritime and Port Authority and Nauru Shipping Line effective from 19th June 2022 until the return of the substantive Chairman Mr. Link Uera on 10th July 2022.

Dated this 9th day of June, 2022.

OPHELIA CALEB <u>ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET</u>

G.N.No. 693/2022

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER NAURU MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY AND NAURU SHIPPING LINE

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday 9th June 2022 has approved to appoint Mr. Ricky Ellis as Acting Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru Maritime and Port Authority and Nauru Shipping Line effective from 19th June 2022 until the return of the substantive Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Michael Nye on 10th July 2022.

Dated this 9th day of June, 2022.

OPHELIA CALEB ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 694/2022

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on Friday 17th June 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Ms. Bhavna Geeta Narayan Solicitor General, to act as Secretary for Justice and Border Control from 20th June 2022 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Justice and Border Control, Mr. Jay Udit.

DATED this 22nd day of June, 2022.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 695/2022

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 15th June 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of the Deputy Secretary, Mrs. Luciana Deluckner to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs from 20th June 2022 until the return of either Jay Udit, the Acting Secretary for Multicultural Affairs, or, Daniel Eoe, the substantive Secretary for Multicultural Affairs.

DATED this 22nd day of June, 2022.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

-3-

No. 148

Nauru

G.N.No. 696/2022

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR WOMEN'S AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on Friday 17th June 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Livai Sovau, to act as Secretary for Women's and Social Development Affairs from 30th June 2022 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Women's and Social Development Affairs Ms. Joy Heine.

DATED this 22nd day of June, 2022.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY